The valuation of provisions for pensions is based on
actuarial assumptions. The assumptions weighted across
the entire Group according to their relative share of the total
obligation are presented below:

12/31/2022 12/31/2021

Weighted actuarial interest rate 2.55% 0.83%

Weighted future wage and salary

increases 2.24% 2.34%

Weighted future pension

increase 1.12% 1.28%

The calculation basis for life expectancy is the 2018 G
mortality tables by Klaus Heubeck.

Notes to the Balance Sheet | Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements |
Consolidated Financial Statements

153

The average duration of provisions for pensions is between
4.0 and 35.1 years (12/31/2021: 3.0 to 38.1 years). The
generally increased interest rate environment was taken into
account as of December 31, 2022 and led to a lower
obligation due to the increased discount factor.

Zeppelin is exposed to actuarial risks from the measurement
of provisions for pensions. The carrying amount of
provisions is particularly sensitive to fluctuations in discount
rates and life expectancy. The following sensitivity analysis
provides a quantitative assessment of the extent of the
actuarial risks.

in kEUR 12/31/2022 12/31/2021

Discount rate

+0.25% 123,320 175,064

-0.25% 126,721 186,827

Life expectancy

+1 year 132,290 190,056

-1 year 126,803 171,498

A breakdown of the plan assets is presented below:

in kEUR

Plan assets

Cash 0 90 90 0 38 38

Equity instruments 2,127 0 2,127 2,166 0 2,166

Debt instruments 2,421 0 2,421 2,647 0 2,647

Real estate 0 1,222 1,222 0 1,218 1,218

Investment funds 26 1,702 1,728 77 0 77

Insurance policies 0 4,897 4,897 0 6,889 6,889

Miscellaneous 132 7 139 340 0 340

4,706 7,919 12,625 5,230 8,145 13,374

12/31/2022 12/31/2021

Listed Unlisted Total Listed Unlisted Total

23 OTHER PROVISIONS

A breakdown of other provisions is presented below:

in kEUR

01.01.2021 16.876 2.857 1.477 4.023 2.128 16.281 43.643

Addition 14.315 4.560 1.895 3.482 883 8.440 33.576

Utilization -9.081 -1.611 -603 -2.290 -140 -3.488 -17.213

Reversals -2.322 -562 -124 -204 -652 -3.921 -7.785

Discounting -7 0 0 0 0 -118 -126

Unwinding of the discount 0 0 0 0 0 3 3

Changes in the consolidation group 32 0 0 0 0 46 78

Currency translation 425 30 -15 0 34 194 667

31.12.2021 20.238 5.275 2.630 5.012 2.252 17.438 52.845

TotalWarranties
Onerous

contracts
Provisions

Loyalty

bonuses

and other

price

reductions

Legal fees
Miscella-

neous

Consolidated Financial Statements | Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements |
Notes to the Balance Sheet

154

in kEUR

31.12.2021 20.238 5.275 2.630 5.012 2.252 17.438 52.845

Addition 18.062 5.505 2.291 4.254 2.585 6.700 39.396

Utilization -6.889 -450 -1.682 -2.757 -497 -3.530 -15.805

Reversals -5.650 -742 -517 -201 -347 -2.392 -9.849

Discounting -68 0 0 0 0 -492 -560

Unwinding of the discount 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Changes in the consolidation group 145 0 0 0 0 49 194

Currency translation -114 18 -142 1 121 -117 -233

31.12.2022 25.723 9.605 2.580 6.308 4.114 17.657 65.987

TotalWarranties
Onerous

contracts
Provisions

Loyalty

bonuses

and other

price

reductions

Legal fees
Miscella-

neous

A summary of other provisions by maturity is presented in the
following table:

in kEUR

Other provisions

Warranties 25,723 22,686 20,238 17,379

Onerous contracts 9,605 9,595 5,275 5,077

Commissions 2,580 2,580 2,630 2,630

Loyalty bonuses and other price reductions 6,308 6,308 5,012 5,012

Legal fees 4,114 4,114 2,252 2,252

Miscellaneous 17,657 15,131 17,438 14,874

65,987 60,413 52,845 47,225

12/31/2022 12/31/2021

Total
thereof

current
Total

thereof

current

Warranty provisions are recognized for warranty obligations.
The valuation takes into account the expected value of the
warranty costs attributable to the sales made. Warranty
provisions are reversed upon expiry of the respective
warranty period. The number of warranty claims, the
warranty costs, and the timing of warranty claims are subject
to estimation.

Provisions for onerous contracts are recognized for pending
sales transactions if the unavoidable costs exceed the
expected economic benefits from the settlement of these

[…]

other comprehensive income for hedge accounting are also
taken into account. It is assumed that the portfolio at the
reporting date is representative for the year as a whole.

On the basis of Zeppelin’s currency hedging strategy, the
currency pairs EUR/CZK and EUR/RUB only have
sensitivities resulting from the interest rate difference. These
are not disclosed below due to lack of materiality. Currency
risks from the USD/RUB and USD/UAH currency pairs are
largely eliminated by natural hedges. Effects from loans in
EUR to the Zeppelin companies in Russia are not included
in the sensitivity analysis, as these loans are fully hedged
with corresponding cash at bank in euro. The sensitivity
analysis therefore focuses on the presentation of the
currency risk from the EUR/USD and EUR/PLN currency
pairs.

If the exchange rates of the above currency pairs had been
10.0% higher or lower as of the reporting date, this would
have had the following effects on consolidated net profit after
tax and the consolidated total comprehensive income:

Financial Instruments | Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements |
Consolidated Financial Statements

169

in kEUR

Derivatives

+10.0% 4.264 0 734 0

-10.0% -4.799 0 -807 0

Original financial instruments

+10.0% -1.189 0 -230 0

-10.0% 1.454 0 281 0

Balance

+10.0% 3.075 0 504 0

-10.0% -3.345 0 -526 0

2022 2021

EUR USD

EUR USD

EUR USD

Net profit

for the

year

Total

compre-

hensive

income

Net profit

for the

year

Total

compre-

hensive

income

in kEUR

Derivatives

+10.0% 122 0 0 0

-10.0% -150 0 0 0

Original financial instruments

+10.0% -52 -627 -57 -787

-10.0% 64 767 69 962

Balance

+10.0% 70 -627 -57 -787

-10.0% -87 767 69 962

EUR PLN

EUR PLN

EUR PLN

2022 2021

Net profit

for the

year

Total

compre-

hensive

income

Net profit

for the

year

Total

compre-

hensive

income

Interest Rate Risk

Financial instruments sensitive to interest rates are subject
to an interest rate risk. This exists either in the form of a fair
value risk or a cash flow risk. The fair value risk is
determined according to the sensitivity of the book value of
a financial instrument depending on the market interest rate
level. The cash flow risk describes the extent to which future
interest payments will change as a result of changes in
interest rates.

[…]

uses interest rate swaps for this purpose.

The following sensitivity analysis illustrates the extent of the
interest rate risk. It shows the effects of a hypothetical
parallel shift in the yield curve for the euro area on

consolidated net profit after tax and the consolidated total
comprehensive income. The analysis takes account of the
effects of a change in interest rates on the interest result
from derivative and non-derivative financial instruments and
on the reporting date value of derivative financial
instruments. In the case of derivatives accounted for as
hedging instruments in cash flow hedges, changes in other
comprehensive income for hedge accounting are also taken
into account. It is assumed that the portfolio at the reporting
date is representative for the year as a whole.

A parallel shift of +/- 100 basis points in the yield curve for
the euro area (previous year: +50 or -25 basis points) would
have had the following effects on consolidated net profit after
tax and the consolidated total comprehensive income:

Consolidated Financial Statements | Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements | Notes to
Transactions with Related Parties

170

in kEUR

+50 BP n.a. n.a. 1.118 0

-25 BP n.a. n.a. -568 0

+100 BP 792 0 n.a. n.a.

-100 BP -834 0 n.a. n.a.

2022 2021

Net profit

for the

year

Total

comprehe

nsive

income

Net profit

for the

year

Total

comprehe

nsive

income

Compared with the previous year, the range of sensitivities
was adjusted to +/- 100 basis points, as the interest rate level
is lower than in previous years.

H NOTES TO TRANSACTIONS WITH

RELATED PARTIES
Zeppelin’s related parties include joint ventures, associates,
and participations, Luftschiffbau Zeppelin GmbH and its
subsidiaries, and the Zeppelin Foundation.

In addition, ZF Friedrichshafen AG, which is controlled by
the Zeppelin Foundation, and all of its affiliates are also